.A
.
A
n
y
 d

u
p
lic

a
ti
o
n
 o

r
tr

a
n
sm

is
si

o
n
 t

o
 t

h
ir
d
 p

a
rt

ie
s

is
 f

o
rb

id
d
e
n
 w

it
h
o
u
t

p
ri
o
r

w
ri
tt

e
n
 a

p
p
ro

v
a
l

8.6. Economic analysis

For the economic analysis, outlay of costs and benefits from the earlier sections are

presented over 25 years to year 2037. Three economic indicators are calculated:

 Economic Internal Rate of Return (EIRR) that has to exceed 12% the

economic cost of capital,

 the Economic Net Present Value (ENPV) that has to be positive for a viable

project, and,

 the Economic Benefit to Cost Ratio (EBCR) that has to be greater than unity

1.

The economic analysis has been carried out for different scenarios, as follows:

Scenario A: Irrigation + water supply + fish ponds + livestock watering

Scenario B: Irrigation + water supply

Scenario C: Irrigation only

Scenario D: Water supply only

8.6.1. Economic analysis for implementation of irrigation + water
supply + fish ponds + livestock watering

The economic analysis for the multipurpose dam with the objectives of irrigation,

water supply, fish ponds and livestock watering give the following results:

 EIRR: 20,10 %

 ENPV: US $ 34 622 000

 EBCR: 1,287

In addition, four sensitivity analyses were carried out as follows:

 Scenario I : increase costs by 15%

 Sensitivity II : decrease benefits by 15%

 Sensitivity III : increase cost by 15% and decrease benefits by 15%

Scenario EIRR
ENPV

(US $)
EBCR

Scenario A 20,1% 34 622 000 1,287

I: + 15% Increase in Costs 15,4% 16 548 000 1,119

II: – 15% Decrease in Benefits 14,7% 11 355 000 1,094

III: 15% Increase  in Costs and 15% Decrease in Benefits 10,6% -6 719 000 0,952

8.6.2. Economic analysis for implementation of irrigation + water
supply

The economic analysis for the multipurpose dam with the objectives of irrigation

and water supply only give the following results:

 EIRR: 18,8 %

 ENPV: US $ 27 484 000

 EBCR: 1,237

In addition, four sensitivity analyses were carried out as follows:

 Scenario I : increase costs by 15%

 Sensitivity II : decrease benefits by 15%

 Sensitivity III : increase cost by 15% and decrease benefits by 15%

Nile Basin Initiative   Feasibility studies for 4 small multipurpose dams in the Kagera River Basin Consultancy

Uganda_P003214RP30_KAGERA_FeasibilityStudyreport_Final2.docx  Ed.14/12/2012 PAGE 115 / 123

T
h
is

 d
o
cu

m
e
n
t

is
 t

h
e
 p

ro
p
e
rt

y
 o

f
T
ra

ct
e
b
e
l
E
n
g
in

e
e
ri
n
g
 S

.A
.
A
n
y
 d

u
p
lic

a
ti
o
n
 o

r
tr

a
n
sm

is
si

o
n
 t

o
 t

h
ir
d
 p

a
rt

ie
s

is
 f

o
rb

id
d
e
n
 w

it
h
o
u
t

p
ri
o
r

w
ri
tt

e
n
 a

p
p
ro

v
a
l

Scenario EIRR
ENPV

(US $)
EBCR

Scenario B 18,8% 27 484 000 1,237

I: + 15% Increase in Costs 14,2% 10 115 500 1,076

II: – 15% Decrease in Benefits 13,5% 5 993 000 1,052

III : 15% Increase  in Costs and 15% Decrease in Benefits 9,4% -11 376 000 0,915

8.6.3. Economic analysis for implementation of irrigation only

The economic analysis for the dam with the objectives of irrigation only gives the

following results:

 EIRR: 9,9 %

 ENPV: - US $ 4 115 000

 EBCR: 0,893

In addition, four sensitivity analyses were carried out as follows:

 Scenario I : increase costs by 15%

 Sensitivity II : decrease benefits by 15%

 Sensitivity III : increase cost by 15% and decrease benefits by 15%

Scenario EIRR
ENPV

(US $)
EBCR

Scenario C 9,9% -4 115 000 0,893

I: + 15% Increase in Costs 7,5% -9 858 000 0,776

II: – 15% Decrease in Benefits 7,2% -9 241 000 0,759

III : 15% Increase  in Costs and 15% Decrease in Benefits 5% -14 984 000 0,660

If irrigation is only developed, the Bigasha irrigation project could not be

economically viable as all the indicators appear negative.

8.6.4. Economic analysis for implementation of water supply only

The economic analysis for the dam with the objectives of water supply only gives

the following results:

 EIRR: 12,9 %

 ENPV: US $ 3 033 000

 EBCR: 1,027

In addition, four sensitivity analyses were carried out as follows:

 Scenario I : increase costs by 15%

 Sensitivity II : decrease benefits by 15%

 Sensitivity III : increase cost by 15% and decrease benefits by 15%

Scenario EIRR
ENPV

(US $)
EBCR

Scenario D 12,9% 3 033 000 1,027

I: + 15% Increase in Costs 8,5% -13 878 000 0,893

II: – 15% Decrease in Benefits 7,8% -14 833 000 0,873

III : 15% Increase  in Costs and 15% Decrease in Benefits 3,8% -31 244 000 0,759

If water supply is only developed, the Bigasha water supply project could not be

economically viable as all the major indicators appear negative.

Nile Basin Initiative   Feasibility studies for 4 small multipurpose dams in the Kagera River Basin Consultancy

Uganda_P003214RP30_KAGERA_FeasibilityStudyreport_Final2.docx  Ed.14/12/2012 PAGE 116 / 123

T
h
is

 d
o
cu

m
e
n
t

is
 t

h
e
 p

ro
p
e
rt

y
 o

f
T
ra

ct
e
b
e
l
E
n
g
in

e
e
ri
n
g
 S

.A
.
A
n
y
 d

u
p
lic

a
ti
o
n
 o

r
tr

a
n
sm

is
si

o
n
 t

o
 t

h
ir
d
 p

a
rt

ie
s

is
 f

o
rb

id
d
e
n
 w

it
h
o
u
t

p
ri
o
r

w
ri
tt

e
n
 a

p
p
ro

v
a
l

8.7. Summary of economic analysis

The cost of the dam construction is estimated to 37M US$. The economic viability

of the project is consequently questionable when compared to similar dam costs.

The high cost of the dam is mainly due to the 15m cut-off wall.

Irrigation and water supply components are not economically viable if developed